

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS

SPECIALIST JEREMY HALL, et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 MAJOR FREDDY J. WELBORN, et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)

Case No. 08-2098-JWL-DJW

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. ALL PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING..... 7

 A. Because Plaintiffs cannot demonstrate that any injury allegedly caused by Major Welborn is likely to recur in the future, they lack standing to sue for prospective injunctive relief against him..... 8

 B. Because Secretary Gates already exercises his authority to prevent constitutional violations through the Army’s existing Equal Opportunity Program — which Specialist Hall failed to invoke — there is no live controversy with respect to Plaintiffs’ request for injunctive relief against him..... 9

 1. The Secretary of Defense has directed the Army to develop policies and procedures consistent with the Department of Defense’s prohibition of religious discrimination..... 11

 2. The Army’s Equal Opportunity Program is a comprehensive system that protects servicemembers’ constitutional rights..... 11

 3. Because Secretary Gates already “exercises his authority” to prevent constitutional violations through the Army’s Equal Opportunity Program, an injunction against him would, in effect, be advisory..... 14

 C. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the purported “pattern and practice” of impermissible support of religion within the Department of Defense because they fail to establish that Specialist Hall — or anyone else — has been personally injured by those alleged practices..... 15

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NONJUSTICIABLE. 18

A. Specialist Hall’s claims are barred under the Mindes doctrine because he failed to exhaust his intramilitary remedies. 20

B. Specialist Hall’s claims are nonjusticiable under Mindes because judicial review would significantly interfere with military operations and intrude on sensitive disciplinary and personnel matters committed to military expertise. 23

1. Plaintiffs’ promotion challenge is nonjusticiable under Mindes. 25

2. Review of Plaintiffs’ claims regarding Major Welborn’s alleged misconduct would unjustifiably interfere with the Army’s war-time operations and detract from mission readiness. 28

CONCLUSION. 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Allen v. Wright</u> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	7, 17
<u>Barber v. U.S. Army</u> , No. 03-1056, 2003 WL 22969350 (10th Cir. Dec. 18, 2003) (unpublished).	23
<u>Bear Lodge Multiple Use Association v. Babbitt</u> , 175 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 1999).	17
<u>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</u> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	20
<u>Chappell v. Wallace</u> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	20, 25
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</u> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	8, 9, 17
<u>Clinton v. Goldsmith</u> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999).....	24
<u>Costner v. Oklahoma Army National Guard</u> , 833 F.2d 905 (10th Cir. 1987).	24, 25, 26
<u>Crawford v. Texas Army National Guard</u> , 794 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir. 1986).	22, 28
<u>Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno</u> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	9
<u>Darby v. Cisneros</u> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	23
<u>Daugherty v. United States</u> , No. 02-5146, 2003 WL 21666677 (10th Cir. July 17, 2003) (unpublished).	19
<u>Dibble v. Fenimore</u> , 339 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2003).	27
<u>Duffy v. United States</u> , 966 F.2d 307 (7th Cir. 1992).	22

<u>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</u> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	7
<u>Farmer v. Perrill</u> , 275 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 2001).....	20
<u>Feres v. United States</u> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	25
<u>Gilligan v. Morgan</u> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	1, 18
<u>Gonzalez v. Department of the Army</u> , 718 F.2d 926 (9th Cir. 1983).....	25, 26, 27
<u>Gorsline v. U.S. Army Reserve</u> , No. 93-3209, 1993 WL 525674 (10th Cir. Dec. 21, 1993) (unpublished).....	21, 22
<u>Guerra v. Scruggs</u> , 942 F.2d 270 (4th Cir. 1991).....	22
<u>Guy v. United States</u> , 608 F.2d 867 (Ct. Cl. 1979).....	27
<u>Hatfill v. Gonzales</u> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2007).....	20
<u>Helm v. State of California</u> , 722 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1983).....	25, 26
<u>Holt v. United States</u> , 46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995).....	7
<u>Jones v. N.Y. State Division of Military & Naval Affairs</u> , 166 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1998).....	28
<u>Keyes v. Sch. District No. 1</u> , 895 F.2d 659 (10th Cir. 1990).....	15
<u>Knutson v. Wisconsin Air National Guard</u> , 995 F.2d 765 (7th Cir. 1993).....	28
<u>Kreis v. Sec'y of Air Force</u> , 866 F.2d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	27

<u>Lance v. Coffman</u> , 127 S. Ct. 1194 (2007).....	8
<u>Lindenau v. Alexander</u> , 663 F.2d 68 (10th Cir. 1981).....	passim
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 16
<u>Mier v. Owens</u> , 57 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1995).....	27
<u>Mindes v. Seaman</u> , 453 F.2d 197 (1971).....	passim
<u>O'Shea v. Littleton</u> , 414 U.S. 488 (1973).....	8, 16, 17
<u>Orloff v. Willoughby</u> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953).....	18
<u>Parker v. Levy</u> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	18
<u>Phelps v. Hamilton</u> , 122 F.3d 1309 (10th Cir. 1997).....	8, 17
<u>Raines v. Byrd</u> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	8, 16
<u>Raytheon Aircraft Co. v. United States</u> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (D. Kan. 2006).....	8
<u>Reaves v. Ainsworth</u> , 219 U.S. 296 (1911).....	18
<u>Rhodes v. Stewart</u> , 488 U.S. 1 (1988).....	10
<u>Ricco v. Conner</u> , 146 Fed. Appx. 249, 253 (10th Cir. 2005) (unpublished).....	20
<u>Ricks v. Nickels</u> , 295 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002).....	1, 21, 28

<u>Robertson v. United States</u> , No. 97-5183, 1998 WL 223159 (10th Cir. May 1, 1998) (unpublished).....	23
<u>SEC v. Warren</u> , 583 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1978).....	15
<u>Schulke v. United States</u> , 544 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1976).....	19
<u>Simmat v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</u> , 413 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005).....	20, 23, 29
<u>Speigner v. Alexander</u> , 248 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir.), <u>cert.denied</u> , 534 U.S. 1056 (2001).....	27
<u>Thornton v. Coffey</u> , 618 F.2d 686 (10th Cir. 1980).....	19, 21, 27
<u>United Tribe of Shawnee Indians v. United States</u> , 253 F.3d 543 (10th Cir. 2001).....	21
<u>Utah Animal Rights Coalition v. Salt Lake City Corp.</u> , 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004).....	15
<u>Utah Association of Counties v. Bush</u> , 455 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2006).....	17
<u>Utah v. Babbitt</u> , 137 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998).....	7
<u>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State</u> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	8, 17
<u>Warth v. Seldin</u> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	8, 16, 17
<u>Watson v. Arkansas National Guard</u> , 886 F.2d 1004 (8th Cir. 1989).....	25, 28
<u>Whitmore v. Arkansas</u> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	9
<u>Williams v. Wilson</u> , 762 F.2d 357 (4th Cir. 1985).....	22

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

10 U.S.C. § 628(g)..... 24

10 U.S.C. § 938..... 20, 22

10 U.S.C. § 1552..... 21, 22

32 C.F.R. § 581.3..... 21

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551, et seq...... 23, 24

Age Discrimination and Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 621, et seq...... 25

Army Pamphlet 350-20..... passim

Army Regulation 15-185. 21, 27

Army Regulation 600-20. passim

Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, et seq...... 25

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

 Rule 12(b)(1)..... 3, 7

 Rule 12(h)(2)..... 4

 Rule 65(d)..... 15

Uniform Code of Military Justice

 Article 15..... 13

 Article 92..... 13

 Article 133..... 13

 Article 134..... 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wright & Miller, 5B Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil § 1350 (3d ed. 2004)..... 7
